Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  06-0952 PO



)

VALERIE I. KEMP,

)




)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

Valerie I. Kemp is subject to discipline because she committed the criminal offense of making a false report.
Procedure


On June 26, 2006, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (the “Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Smith’s peace officer license.  Kemp was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  We held a hearing on the complaint on November 8, 2006.  Assistant Attorney General Theodore A. Bruce represented the Director.  Neither Kemp nor anyone representing her appeared.  Our reporter filed the transcript on December 19, 2006.
Findings of Fact


1.
Kemp is licensed as a peace officer.  Her license was current and active at all relevant times.
2.
On or between November 15 and November 22, 2005, Kemp made a report to a law enforcement officer that a crime had occurred, knowing that it was a false report because no such crime had occurred.
3.
On November 23, 2005, an information was filed against Kemp in the Circuit Court of Greene County, Missouri, which charged:

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Greene, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 575.080, RSMo, committed the class B misdemeanor of making a false report, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or between the 15th day of November, 2005 and the 22nd day of November, 2005, in the County of Greene, State of Missouri, the defendant, Valerie I. Kemp, knowingly made a false report to Mike Robertson, a law enforcement officer, that a crime, namely burglary and assault had occurred.[
]
4.
On April 27, 2006, Kemp pled and the court found her guilty of the criminal offense charged in the information.  The court suspended execution of the sentence, placed Kemp on probation for two years, and ordered Kemp to perform sixty hours of community service and to pay restitution of $3,000 to the Greene County Sheriff’s Department and $10 to the Victims Compensation Fund.  The court also prohibited Kemp from working in law enforcement during the probationary period.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Kemp has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.


The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), which allows discipline of any peace officer who “[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed.”  The Director alleges that Kemp committed the criminal offense of making a false report, in violation of § 575.080.  To prove that, the Director introduced certified court records, which contain the information and Kemp’s plea of guilty to the crime of making a false report.

A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.
  A guilty plea constitutes a “declaration against interest,” which the defendant may explain away.
  Kemp filed nothing in this case to counter her guilty plea.  While Kemp’s guilty plea alone is enough to establish that she committed a criminal offense, the court records show that the court imposed sentence upon her, thereby entering a final judgment of conviction.
  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  

Summary


We find cause to discipline Kemp’s peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2).  


SO ORDERED on January 8, 2007.


________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner

	�Ex. 2.


	�Section 590.080.2.  Statutory references are to the 2005 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980).


	�Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  


	�Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 194 (Mo. banc 1993).
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